Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 6th April, 2016

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence - Macclesfield Golf Club, The Hollins,
Hollins Road, Macclesfield SK11 7EA (Pages 45 - 90)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence by Macclesfield Golf Club in
respect of Macclesfield Golf Club, The Hollins, Hollins Road, Macclesfield SK11 7EA.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

» The
[...]
thority, will ultimately determine each individual application on its
own merits.

Cheshire East’s mission is for ‘Cheshire East to be a great place to live, work,
visit and enjoy’. The mission statement complements the aims of this Policy.
There are a number of Corporate Objectives some of which link with this
Policy. They include:

» Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
= People live well and for longer

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of
Cheshire East and it is noted that it is a priority of the local Health and
Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol related harm.

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory duty under
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol
and reoffending in its area.

The Policy takes into account the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act. The latest guidance was published by the Home Office in June 2013. A
copy of the guidance may be accessed via the Home Office website
www.homeoffice.gov.uk

In accordance with section 4 of the Act, the Licensing Authority shall have
regard to the Policy in the exercise of its functions in respect of Licensable
Activities and qualifying Licensable Activities in accordance with Section 1

4|Page


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/

1.8

1.9

1.10

2.1

Page 9

and Schedules 1 and 2 of the Act. The following is a summary of what
comprises Licensable Activities:

» The sale by retail of alcohol

*= The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a
member of the club

»= The provision of regulated entertainment:

performance of a play

- exhibition of a film

- indoor sporting event

- boxing or wrestling entertainment

- performance of live music

- playing of recorded music

- performance of dance

- entertainment of a similar description to the above

There are certain exemptions to this definition, which relate to
incidental live and recorded music, and spontaneous music,
singing and dancing, which are set out in full in the Act.

»= The provision of late night refreshment (supply of hot food or drink from
a premises between 23:00 and 05:00 hours)

The Licensing Authority has noted that the vicinity test in respect of relevant
representations has been removed and consequently any person can now
make a representation.

In formulating the Policy, the Licensing Authority has consulted all
Responsible Authorities, holders of licences under the Act and the public
within Cheshire East.

This policy will be for a 5 year period and a review will take place in
accordance with statutory procedures and will take into full account of any
relevant information received by way of consultation or otherwise.

The Aim of the Policy and Statutory Licensing Objectives

The aim of the Policy is to secure the safety and amenity of communities
within the Cheshire East area, whilst facilitating a sustainable entertainment

5|Page



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Page 10

industry. The Local Authority recognises the need of residents for a safe and
desirable environment in which to work and live and the importance of well-
run licensed premises in a vibrant and diverse local economy. The Local
Authority will promote the safety of residents and visitors whilst out at night
and on their journey home.

In accordance with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Local
Authority recognises the need to encourage and promote a broad range of
entertainment, particularly live music, dancing and theatre for the wider
cultural benefits of our communities. A natural concern to prevent disturbance
in the neighbourhood will always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitorin
[...]
on licensed premises that
cannot be directly controlled, or on matters not related to the vicinity of the
premises.

If it is considered that any noise emanating from within the curtilage of a
licensed premises is causing a public nuisance, under the provisions of the
Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, an Authorised Officer can require its
immediate closure for a period of up to 24 hours. It should be noted that the
‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a Statutory Noise
Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable means’ is not
available.

The Licensing Authority further recognises the Government’s view that
licensing hours should not inhibit the development of thriving and safe
evening and night-time local economies which are important for investment
and employment locally and attractive to domestic and international tourists.
Whilst providing consumers with greater choice and flexibility is an important
consideration, the Licensing authority takes the view this should always be
carefully balanced against the duty to promote the four licensing objectives
and the rights of local residents to peace and quiet.

The Licensing Authority will not seek to impose uniform closure times in
relation to alcohol licensed premises and will consider each application on its
merits. However, where premises are situated in sensitive areas, in
circumstances where the Licensing Authority’s discretion has been engaged
through the receipt of relevant representations, consideration will be given to
the imposition of conditions aimed at limiting the impact of noise and

16|Page



Page 21

disturbance on residents. Such conditions may, for example, include the use
of door supervisors, or measures to prevent the escape of sound from within
the premises. Licensees and certificate holders are reminded that they should
take reasonable steps to prevent the occurrence of crime and disorder and
public nuisance in outside areas such as beer gardens or smoking shelters
an
[...]
ay give rise to these concerns include:

Where there have been convictions for serving alcohol to minors or
where the premises has a reputation/evidence for underage drinking
(to include any action undertaken regarding test purchases in relation
to the supply of alcohol)

There is a known association with drug taking or dealing
There is a strong element of gambling on the premises

Entertainment of an adult or sexual nature is provided

Note: The Act makes it an offence to permit children under the age of 16 who are not
accompanied by an adult to be present on premises used exclusively or primarily for
the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

10.2 Matters which the Licensing Authority will take into consideration include:

Whether there are effective measures to check the age of those young
people who appear under 25, to ensure alcohol is not sold to those
under 18 and those under 16 are accompanied in alcohol led premises

Whether the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises is the
exclusive or primary purpose

The hour to which accompanied children under 16 are proposed to be
on the premises where the exclusive or primary purpose of the services
provided at the premises is the supply of alcohol for consumption on
the premises

The likelihood of children being attracted to the premises e.g. by the
nature of activities or facilities provided, whether or not these are
licensed

Whether there is evidence of heavy, binge or underage drinking on the
premises

19|Page



10.3

10.4

Page 24

Where Relevant Representations have been received and it is considered
necessary that the access of children should be restricted to protect them
from harm then conditions may be attached to the licence. These may
include:

» Limitation on the hours when children may be present

» Restrictions to the age of persons on a premises (e.g. to over 18’s
only)

» Restrictions on access to certain parts of the premises
» Limitations or exclusions when certain activiti
[...]
l details and evidence as to the seriousness of the nuisance
and disorder caused in the area

= |dentify the licensing objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined
with specific regard to:

21|Page



Page 26

- The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

- The nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the
premises and its patrons.

Identifying Stress Areas

11.8 Where as a result of an objection under paragraph 11.7 above and the
Licensing Authority is satisfied that there is a serious or chronic concern about
nuisance and disorder in a particular area and has refused an application on
the grounds of Cumulative Impact the area shall be declared as a ‘Stress
Area’. In doing so the Licensing Authority shall:

» Follow the statutory procedure s outlined in the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Act

» |dentify the boundaries of the area
» |dentify the licensable activities causing the nuisance and/or disorder

=  Monitor and review the ‘Stress Area’

Applications for a New Premises Licence in a Stress Area

11.9 New premises licenses will not be granted for the activities identified as
causing nuisance and/or disturbance in Stress Areas except where:

= No objections are received to the application, or
» The grant of the licence will not undermine the Licensing Objectives

11.10 In considering such applications the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to:

= The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

= The proximity of the premises to others in the Area licensed for similar
activities and the occupancy figures for those other premises

=  Whether the proposed premises will act as a replacement for others in
the Area that no longer has a licence

» The proposed methods of management outlined in the applicants’
operational plan

» The proposed hours of operation

» Transport provision for the Area

22|Page



Page 27

Existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas

11.11 The above factors cannot be used as a justificati
[...]
on occasion this may not be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely 
[...]
2001; or

(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act
38|Page



Page 43

Prohibited conditions: plays

1.

In relation to a premises licence or club premises certificate which authorises the
performance of plays, no condition may be attached to the licence as to the nature
of the plays which may be performed, or the manner of performing plays, under
the licence.

Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010

1. The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on

relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible
promotions in relation to the premises. An irresponsible promotion means any one
or more of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for
the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the
premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to
crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to
children:

(&) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to
require or encourage, individuals to:

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the
cessation of the period in which the responsible person is
authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit
or otherwise)

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a
fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular
characteristic (other than any promotion or discount available to an
individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as
defined in section 159 of the Act)

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a
period of 24 hours or less

(d) provision of free or d
[...]
only for consumption off the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 6t April 2016
Report of: Mr. Richard Hellon
Subject/Title: Application for a Premises Licence at

Macclesfield Golf Club, Hollins Road,
The Hollins, Macclesfield, SK11 7EA

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for premises licence and the
proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant representations
received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for
a Premises Licence by Macclesfield Golf Club, in respect of:

Macclesfield Golf Club,
The Hollins,

Hollins Road,
Macclesfield,

SK11 7EA

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:



Page 46

= The rules of natural justice
= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine
[...]
ctical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local
Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003. This application was received on 10" February 2016.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Live Music

Recorded Music

The Performance of Dance

The hours applied for are as follows:

Live Music (to take place indoors)
Monday to Sunday 19:00 to 01:00 hours.

Recorded Music (to take place indoors)
Monday to Sunday 19:00 to 01:00 hours.

Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 01:00 hours.
Friday & Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours.



Page 48

Sunday 11:00 to 01:00 hours.

The Performance of Dance (to take place indoors)
Monday to Sunday 19:00 to 01:00 hours.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Monday to Thursday 06:00 to 01:30 hours.
Friday & Saturday 06:00 to 02:30 hours.
Sunday 06:00 to 01:30 hours.
10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1 There were no representations from any of the Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons:

10.5.2 Representations received from other persons are at Appendices 2 and 3.
11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Mr. 
[...]
 e) (plense read guidance note 9)

The Club already has a CCTV fitted and records the externa! area surrounding
buildings and car park. Recordings are kept for a 7 days and can be made available
to the police on request

13) The prevention of erime and disorder

A Challenge 25 policy will he adopted.

Staff training will be given to ensure that drunken people will not be served.

¢) Public safety

External lighting is fitted to ensure guest attending ean clearly see main entranees on arrivil
and exit and is covered by CCTYV,

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Notices will be displaved reminding guests to leave quietly.

Moise will be monitored to ensure it docs not annoy nearhy residents

¢) The protection of children from harm

We currently operate a Challenge 21 policy but when the licence is issued we will
adopt a Thallenge 25 policy. ‘ '




Page 68

Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

E\

e | have made or enclosed payvment of the fee.

® | have enclosed the plan of the premises. ’

® | have sent copies of this application und the plan 1o responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

® | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be designaed
premises supervisor, il applicable.

® | understand that I must now advertise my application.

® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be
rejected.

{ERQ QR

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALF, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 4 = Signatures  (pledase read puidance note (1)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note |1),
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date 2] 2eic

Capacity

Far joint applications, signature of 2" applicant or 2™ applicant's solicitor or other authorised
age
[...]
d Inn Chirch Lane fainow
Applieation Kumber: NF/CEC/011 60071

Reasan For Advert: This site ies vathin (an biitige Wincla
Comservatiof Aroa

Praposal; Alteations and change of uso of #xiatng Shppan .tices N ‘

altachid to famihouse to retail hop for lifevigry produke

Location: Wiricie Boer 0 Lid Tofs Faim Wincle ust follow tr anline, e
P acti
APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENGE | O Ouf webr  j directionsite
LICENSING AGT 2003 groater-manchd || notiz.coubstar

NOTICE 15 heraby given thit | Macclozfisld Golf Club hitve
apphed on 10t February 2016 1o Cheshire East Council
i fespect of s pramizes known a5 Macclesfinid Golt
Club, The Hallins, Holing Road, Macolestiold, SK11 7EA.
For & Pramises Licence 1o provide the tollowing

licénsanle activities 1
Saln and Supply of Alcahol. on the premises only,
Manday {0 Thursday 11:00 - 01-00 Hours

Fridsy & Sslurday 11:00 - 02:60 Houts

Sundiy 11:00 - 01:00 Hours

Live & Rocorded Music

Manday ta Sunday 19:00 - 01:00 Hours

Performance of Danca-

Monday to Sunday 19:00 - 01:00 Hours

Any person wishing to make Tepresentation i relation
this application may do 5o In wiiting by.Sth March 20
iz The Licensing Section, Chashire East Counc
Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewn, CW1 2BJ -
A'copy of tha application for the above licance s k Lan n‘ pt R\g
By e Licensing Section of Cheshire East Council & i

Midy b2 viewed &t any time during office hours. k

onlbw th
direc webs

IDiversii

Read .

e, just folly
ions on our

thtact the irﬁvel teém' now on [
0161829 3303



Page 73

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
LICENCE
LICENSING ACT 2003

NOTICE is hereby given that |, Macclesfield Golf Club have
applied on 10t February 2016 to Cheshire East Council in respect
of the premises known as Macclesfield Golf Club' The Hollins,
Hollins Road, Macclesfield, SK11 7EA.

for a Premises Licence to provide the following licensable activities:
Sale and Supply of Alcohol: on the premises only,

Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 01:00 Hours.

Friday & Satur
[...]
Yours Sincerely,



Page 79

Appendix 4



Page 80

162 8n
E
lolme |
TH:3 H. bt
111,675 q
0 0.0125 0.025 0.05 mi
0 00225 0045 0.08 km
March 11, 2016
N
Cheshire East)). A
Council” 1:1.675

Crown copyright and database rights 2016. Ordnance Survey 100048045




Page 81

Appendix 5



Page 82

~Borough of
** Macclesfield

YOUR COUNCIL YOUR SERVICES

Club Premises Certificate

: - ' MBC/CL/0034
Club Premises Certificate Number:

Club Details

Name of club in whose name this certificate is granted and relevant postal address of club:

Macclesfield Golf Club

Address

Hollins Road
Macclesfield
Cheshire

Post Town: Macclesfield Post Code: SK11 7EA

Telephone Number: 01625 423227

If different from above the postal address of club premises to which this certificate relates, if any, or
if none, ordinance survey map reference or description

As above.

Post Town: Post Code:

Telephone Number:

Where the club premises certificate is time limited the dates

Not applicable.

Qualifying club activities authorised by the certificate:

Performance of Plays

Film Exhibitions

Indoor Sporting Events

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performances of dance

Provision of entertainment facilities for making music




Page 83

Provision of entertainment facilities for dancing
Sale and supply of alcohol

The times the certificate authorises the carrying out of qualifying club activities:

Performance of Plays (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Film Exhibitions (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Indoor Sporting Events
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Live Music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00

Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00
When hours are extended for sale and supply of alcohol, these hours are also extended.

Recorded Music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00

Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00
When hours are extended for sale and supply of alcohol, these hours are also extended.

Performances of dance (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Provision of entertainment facilities for making music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Provision of entertainment facilities for dancing (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Sale and supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Non-standard hours: A maximum of 10 occasions per annum at which the Club will extend the
permitted hours by a maximum of three at either end of the standard hours. The Licensing
Authority and the Police shall be advised in writing at least one month in advance of any such

event. ‘

The opening hours of the club:

As per the Club Rules.




Page 84

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption either on or off the premises.

Head of Service (Legal)




Page 85

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions
1. The admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in accordance with

section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003. Admission of children must be restricted in accordance with
any recommendation made by the British Board of Film Classification.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

1. The bar shall not be open to members of the general public other than as guests of members.
2. The Club alarm system shall be monitored and regularly maintained.

3. Any instances of criminal activity shall be reported to the Club Secretary/ Manager for
investigation. If this is by members of the Club, the incident shall be referred to the Club

Management Committee for further action.

4. An incident reporting procedure shall be in place with emergency contact details an
[...]
.00

Film Exhibitions (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Indoor Sporting Events
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Live Music (to take place indoors)

Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00

Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

When hours are extended for sale and supply of alcohol, these hours are also extended.

Recorded Music (to take place indoors)

Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00

Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

When hours are extended for sale and supply of alcohol, these hours are also extended.

Performances of dance (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Provision of entertainment facilities for making music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Provision of entertainment facilities for dancing (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Sale and supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 11.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 11.00 to 01.00

Non-standard hours: A maximum of 10 occasions per annum at which the Club will extend the
permitted hours by a maximum of three at either end of the standard hours. The Licensing
Authority and the Police shall be advised in writing at least one month in advance of any such
event.

The opening hours of the club:

As per the Club Rules.




Page 89

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption either on or off the premises.

State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:

No.

Head of Service (Legal)




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for a Premises Licence - Macclesfield Golf Club, The Hollins, Hollins Road, M

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 6th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)
Councillors M Deakin and M Warren
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Richard Hellon, Licensing Officer

Aoife Ryan, Lawyer

Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

21 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED -That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.
22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor M Warren declared that one of the applicants was a former
colleague. However, this would not influence his decision and he had not
pre-determined the application.

23 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - MACCLESFIELD GOLF
CLUB, THE HOLLINS, HOLLINS ROAD, MACCLESFIELD SK11 7EA

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a
Premises Licence for Macclesfield Golf Club, The Hollins, Hollins Road,
Macclesfield SK11 7EA.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect
to the application:

o three representatives of the applicant
o two local residents

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking
account of:

. The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003
. Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy



. The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the
protection of children from harm)

. All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application for a premises licence be granted as
follows:

o Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Sun to Thursday 06.00 to 12.30
Friday to Saturday 06.00 to 1.30am

. Live Music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11am to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11am to 1am

. Recorded Music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11am to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11am to 1am

. The Performance of Dance (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 11am to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11am to 1am

. Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption on the premises only)
Sunday to Thursday 11am to midnight
Friday and Saturday 11am to 01.00am

and subject to the following conditions:

1.  The Challenge 25 Policy be adopted

2. That CCTV be operated and maintained to the satisfaction of the
Police Licensing Officer that recordings are retained for a period of 7
days and made available to the Police or Licensing Authority upon
request

3. All windows and doors to be closed during the provision of live and
recorded music except for the purpose of access and egress

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ Court
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.30 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)



